UNIVERSIDADE ESTADUAL PAULISTA
“JÚLIO DE MESQUITA FILHO”
Instituto de Ciência e Tecnologia
Campus de São José dos Campos
CASE REPORT DOI: https://doi.org/10.4322/bds.2022.e3572
1Braz Dent Sci 2022 Oct/Dec;25 (4): e3572
Posterior rehabilitation using 3D-printed dental implants and
synthetic regenerative biomaterials

PMid:20116873.
26. Dohan Ehrenfest DM, Vazquez L, Park YJ, Sammartino G, Bernard
JP. Identification card and codification of the chemical and
morphological characteristics of 14 dental implant surfaces. J
Oral Implantol. 2011;37(5):525-42. http://dx.doi.org/10.1563/
AAID-JOI-D-11-00080. PMid:21728785.
27. Jemt T, Lekholm U. Measurements of buccal tissue volumes
at single-implant restorations after local bone grafting in
maxillas: a 3-year clinical prospective study case series.
Clin Implant Dent Relat Res. 2003;5(2):63-70. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1111/j.1708-8208.2003.tb00185.x. PMid:14536039.
28. Johansson B, Grepe A, Wannfors K, Hirsch JM. A clinical study
of changes in the volume of bone grafts in the atrophic maxilla.
Dentomaxillofac Radiol. 2001;30(3):157-61. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1038/sj.dmfr.4600601. PMid:11420628.
29. Kon K, Shiota M, Ozeki M, Yamashita Y, Kasugai S. Bone
augmentation ability of autogenous bone graft particles with
different sizes: a histological and micro-computed tomography
study. Clin Oral Implants Res. 2009;20(11):1240-6. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1111/j.1600-0501.2009.01798.x. PMid:19719739.
30. Kon K, Shiota M, Ozeki M, Kasugai S. The effect of graft bone
particle size on bone augmentation in a rabbit cranial vertical
augmentation model: a microcomputed tomography study. Int
J Oral Maxillofac Implants. 2014;29(2):402-6. http://dx.doi.
org/10.11607/jomi.2804. PMid:24683566.
31. Baskaran P, Prakash PSG, Appukuttan D, Mugri MH, Sayed M,
Subramanian S,  et  al. Clinical and radiological outcomes for
guided implant placement in sites preserved with bioactive
glass bone graft after tooth extraction: a controlled clinical Trial.
Biomimetics (Basel). 2022;7(2):43. http://dx.doi.org/10.3390/
biomimetics7020043. PMid:35466260.
32. Bohner M, Santoni BLG, Döbelin N. β-tricalcium phosphate for
bone substitution: synthesis and properties. Acta Biomater.
2020;113:23-41. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.actbio.2020.06.022.
PMid:32565369.
33. Shimazaki K, Mooney V. Comparative study of porous
hydroxyapatite and tricalcium phosphate as bone substitute.
J Orthop Res. 1985;3(3):301-10. http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/
jor.1100030306. PMid:2411894.
34. Rojbani H, Nyan M, Ohya K, Kasugai S. Evaluation of the
osteoconductivity of α-tricalcium phosphate, β-tricalcium phosphate,
and hydroxyapatite combined with or without simvastatin in rat